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1985-1986

OF DONORS

LOYOLA
LAW SCHOOL

LOYOLA MARYMOUNT UNIVERSITY· LOS ANGELES



ToAll our Graduates and Friends:

On behalf of present and future students of Loyola
Law School, as well as faculty, administration and
staff, thank you to everyone mentioned in this Honor
Roll for your generosity.
As you know, private law schools such as ours are

dependent upon the support of alumni and friends
to a far greater extent than many other kinds of
institutions.
Youare part of the vital living community called

Loyola and we are grateful for your continuing
support.

Arthur N. Frakt,
Dean

GIFT SUMMARY
JULY 1, 1985-JUNE 30,1986

1984-85 1985-86
Alumni $ 157,712 $ 154,067
Corporations 29,755 61,759
Foundations 817,229 864,000
Friends 164,100 57,155
Religious Communities 10,000 10,500
U.S.Government -0- 44,000

Total $1,178,796 $1,191,481

This year the Development Office undertook the monumental task of converting our Donor Files
from a manual system to a new computer format. Although every effort has been made to insure
that the donor listings are complete. errors or omissions may have occurred in the 1986 listing.
[fyou discover an error or omission, please notify us by calling (213) 736-1045. We are most

concerned that all donors receive proper recognition.
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Gifts And Grants Were Designated For The Following Purposes

The Advocates Scholarship
The Ahmanson Foundation Scholarships

John E. Anderson Chair of Taxation
Theodore A. Bruinsma Scholarship

Building Fund
Fritz B. Burns Memorial Scholarships

William M. Byrne Sf.Trial Advocacy Competition Award
Century 21 Real Estate Scholarship Program

Chapel of the Advocate
Burton R. Cohn '77 Memorial Scholarship Fund

Walter &Arcelia Cook Award Fund
Steven P. Crickard Memorial Fund

Rev.Joseph]. Donovan Scholarship Fund
Evening Student Bar Association Scholastic Award Fund

Farmers Insurance Group Law Scholarship
General Endowment

General Scholarship Fund
Greater Loyola Law School Development Program

Instructional Hall of the 1970's
Jessup Moot Court

Jesuit Community Scholarships
LawAffiliates of Los Angeles Award

Law Distributors Scholarship
Law Library and Learning Resource Center

Loyola Law School Hispanic Alumni Scholarship Foundation, Inc.
Robert D. Lynch Memorial Scholarship

Thomas McGovern '28 Memorial Scholarship Fund
Minority Scholarships Fund

J. Philip Nevins Memorial Book Award
Oldenburg Sculpture

Bel &Jack M. Ostrow Fund
William M. Rains Library

The Mabel Wilson Richards Scholarship Fund
Florine Carmen Smith Scholarship

Undesignated Capital Gifts
United Way Scholarships

Unrestricted Gifts for Current Operations
Rev.Richard A.Vachon Memorial Scholarship
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CORPORATIONS/FIRMS
The following corporations made contributions to the Law School during the period
from July 1,1985 to June 30,1986:

American Broadcasting Company, Inc.
Arthur Andersen & Co. Foundation
Arlen Advertising
BankAmerica Foundation
California Marine Supply, Inc.
Century 21 Real Estate Corp.
Citibank/Citicorp
Farmers Group, Inc.
Ernest Gallo Foundation
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher
Gray, Cary, Ames & Frye
Honda of America
Hillsinger & Costanzo
H.U.B. Distributing, Inc./
Miller's Outpost

Hufstedler, Miller, Carlson
& Beardsley

Hughes Aircraft Company
Illinois Bell
International Business Machines

Law Distributors, Inc.
Lawler, Felix & Hall
Litton Industries Foundation
Los Angeles Dodgers, Inc.
O'Melveny & Myers
Pacific Lighting Corp.
The Pacific Telesis Foundation
The Prudential Insurance Co.
Rockwell International Foundation
Safeco Insurance Co.
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Foundation
Security Pacific National Bank
Talcott, Vandervelde &Woehrle
The Times Mirror Foundation
TransAmerica Corp.
Traveler's Insurance Co.
TRW,Inc.
Wells Fargo Bank
The Arthur Young Foundation

Corporate and Foundation Contributions
If corporations or foundations you work for or represent,
or on whose boards you serve, are in a position to make
charitable contributions, remind them to think of us.

FOUNDATIONS
The following foundations made contributions to the Law School during the period
from July 1,1985 to June 30, 1986:

Ahmanson Foundation
Fritz B. Burns Foundation
Williametta K. Day Foundation
Karl & Margaret Karcher Foundation

Thomas and Dorothy Leavey
Foundation

Mabel Wilson Richards Memorial Fund
Sidney Stern Memorial Trust
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JOSEPH J. DONOVAN FELLOWS
The late Reverend Ioseph ]. Donovan, S.]. was a founding member of Loyola Law School
and Regent of the school for 44 years. Membership in the Donovan Fellows is achieved
by annual contributions of $1,000 or more.

John E.Anderson '50
Wayne & Deanna Armstrong '70
Coe A. Bloomberg '72
Henry Bonamico
Martin]. Burke '26
Robert G. Clinnin '53
SyR. Cohen '62
John]. Collins '61
Richard B. Collins '62
jack A. Crickard
Mae A. Crute Estate
Leo H. Dwerlkotte '39
Darrell A. Forgey '73
Annette Gilliam
Jeffrey B. Harrison '70
Helen M.Jolly
Marianne Huesman '78
Jesuit Community at

Loyola Marymount
University

James N. Kenealy, Jr. '52
Baldo M. Kristovlch '35
David Laufer '67

Robert H. Lentz '56
Frederick]. Lower,Jr. '64
Loyola Evening Student
Bar Association

Hugh L. MacNeil '48
Joseph M.McLaughlin '55
Peter A.Menjou '64
Silvia A.Michl
George E. Moore '64
Robert Nibley '42
Jack M. Ostrow '47
Ruth & Edward Phelps '75
James M. Radnich '56
James T. Rayburn '72
Charles R. Redmond '74
John L. Ryan '72
David M. Shaby
Roger M. Sullivan '52
Eugene Topel '65
William G. Tucker '56
John V Tunney
Ernest A.Vargas '64
J.RobertVaughan'39

AScholarship Named For You or Your Designee.

Opportunities to endow and name a scholarship through the Advocates
program are available and easy to arrange. Established now, students will
benefit from the income distributed not only now but long into the future.

Aminimum gift for scholarship endowment is $5,000 which can be paid for up
to a period of five years.



J. REX DIBBLE FELLOWS
This level honors the late Professor]. Rex Dibble, sixth Dean of Loyola Law School, for
more than 40 years of teaching and leadership. Membership in the Dibble Fellows is
achieved by annual contributions of $500 to $999.

Ruth T. Aylsworth
John B. Bertero,]r. '59
Spencer Brandeis '55
Robert S. Brazelton '58
Leslie C. Burg '54
John L.Carr '59
Mrs. Thelma B. Cohn
Brand L. Cooper '75
Barbara W Crowley '74
Mark E. Deutsch '79
Joel B. Douglas '73
George H. Dulgarian '72
William A. Finer '72
Robert Forgnone '70
Kenneth Fram
Josh M. Fredricks '76
John A. Girardi'72
David C. Grant'72
Hon. Charles E.]ones '65
Robert M. Kern '70
William K. Kramer '63
James Krueger '65

Robert M. Loch '75
David R.McEwen '75
Katherine E. McGovern
Dr. & Mrs. Anelise Mosich
Rodney E. Moss '69
Geraldine Mund '77
Gerald W Newhouse '74
Michael M. Rue '73
Timothy]. Sargent '65
Samuel Schermer '53
Guillermo W Schnaider '69
Frederica M. Sedgwick '70
Roman M. Silberfeld '74
David M. Smith '67
Arnold]. Stone '56
Peter]. Sullivan '67
Claire Van Dam '73
Brian T. Wardlaw '74
Mr.& Mrs. Frank]. Waters
Jack Williams '69
Michael E.Wolfson '73
Allan R.Woodard '52

Matching Gifts
If you work for firms or corporations which will match your contribution,

investigate the possibility.
Donations for scholarships on a matching distribution basis can work toward:

• limiting general tuition increases
• expanding scholarship programs.
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WALTER HENRY COOK FELLOWS
The late ProfessorWalter Henry Cook taught many of todays leaders of the Bench and Bar
during his 27 years at Loyola Law School. Membership in the Cook Fellows is achieved
by annual contributions of $250 to $499 ..

Richard]. Aprahamian '71
Michael A. Barth '70
Judith 1.Bloom '75
Richard]. Bogh '78
John H. Brink '57
John Butler '80
John P. Callahan '57
Robert E. Courtney '60
Thomas M. Dankert '55
Michael C. Denison '74
William C. Falkenhainer '59
Kevin P. Fiore '69
Robert T. Flesh '75
Marilyn]. Fried '78
Orlan S. Friedman '50
Charles W Garrity '61
Peter]. Gates '74
Joseph E. Gregorich '71
Betty J. Hansen
Angela Hawekotte '79
Hon. Francis]. Hourigan '68
Edward]. Howell '70
Kevin K.Johnson
Bourke Jones '27
Karl A. Keener'72
Thomas Keiser '76
Michael D. Leventhal '67
Conrad]. Lopes '69
John S.Malone '50

Robert E. Marquis '79
Raymond E. Mattison '76
Ernest L. Messner,]r. '77
Martin R.Morfeld '76
Robert M.Myers '75
William E. Nelson '51
Susan & Michael O'Brien '73
Quentin Ogren '50
Gary M. Paul '74
Laurence G. Preble '68
Eleanore &]. Wesley Reed '52
Gen. & Mrs. Nathan]. Roberts
Morton &Margaret Rosenfeld
Burton S. Rosky '53
Matilda H. Rummage '77
Mrs.William Russler
Robert C. Schnieders '74
Sidney P. Schreiber '52
Donald G. Shanahan '77
Audrey P. E. Sharp
Bennett L. Silverman '72
Gary S. Smolker '73
Hon. Sheila P. Sonenshine '70
Richard A. Stone '54
Stephen T. Swanson '69
Wilfred L.Von der Ahe '33
William Walsh IV '65
Alfred R.Westfall '61
Victor H. Woodworth '82
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ADVOCATE FELLOWS
Membership in the Advocate Fellows is achieved by annual contributions from $100
to $249.

Leslie B. Abell '75
Marilyn D. Abrams '82
Hon. Adrian W Adams '50
Robert A.Adelman '75
Leslie C. Ahrens
Leonard A.Alkov '76
Elizabeth Rutherford Allen '81
Gregory T. Annigian '71
Michael Arlen '79
Thomas G. Baggot '48
Alan C. Bail '79
Kathryn A. Ballsun '76
James M. Baratta '72
Brian M. Barnard '69
Teresa A. Beaudet '80
Thomas]. Beaudet '51
Norman M.Beegun '71
Robert]. Bell '76
Mr.& Mrs. Marshall Bennett
Virgie P. Benson '77
Elayne Berg-wilton '75
Mr.and Mrs. Thomas F Bergin '51
Ronald S. Berman '70
Robert P. Bernfeld '78
Irving A. Bernstein '51
Robert R. Bitticks '71
Julianne M. Bloomer '80
Mel D. Blumenthal '67
Gertrude B. Blystone

Lawrence E. Bookman '73
Constantine M. Boukidis '84
G. Sue Bourdon '82
Edythe L. Bronston '80
Phyllis R. Brourman '83
Glenn A. Brown,Jr. '82
Tim C. Bruinsma '73
Hon. Sam Bubrick '50
Dennis P. Burke '67
Hon. Louis H. Burke '26
Thomas A. Butler
Joseph W Byrne '75
Thomas P. Cacciatore '71
James S. Cahill '76
Maureen D. Carlson '81
Steven]. Carnevale '73
Hon.john P. Carroll '51
Kathleen L. Casey '75
Daniel C. Cassidy '68
Norman A. Chernin '70
Anthony B. Ching
Nancy K. Chiu '75
Lynn]. Cicotte '77
Alfred M. Clark, III '81
Kathleen L. Clemens '74
Michael]. Clemens '51
Patricia A. Clemens '74
Bebette Gualano Coleman '56

Gifts Other Than Cash

Stock, real estate or any asset of value can be used to fund a gift.
Loyola Law School also participates in annuity, pooled income,

testamentary and estate planning programs.
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Neville Comerford '48
Richard E Conway '73
Sidney A. Cooley '67
Clayton E. Cooper '69
Charlotte Costan '84
Thomas}. Courtney '79
Robert Cramer '73
Richard P. Crane,Jr.
Steven P. Crickard '77 (In Memory)
William M. Crosby '70
Larry R. Cucovatz '77
Hon. & Mrs. James E. Cunningham '41
Robert H. Dahl '58
Peter H. Dailey
Alice 1.Dale '78
Janet T. Davidson '78
Joseph A. Davis '77
HowardJ. Deards '42
Hon. Leo A. Deegan '39
james]. Delahanty '79
Richard 1.Dewberry '75
Nicholas DeWitt '79
JeffreyD. Diamond '78
Robert S. Dickerman '49
David 1. Doi '73
Franklin M. Dorey '50
Karen M. Durfee '84
Steven]. Dzida '71
Charlene H. Ellis
James 1. Erkel '78

John H. Ermster '74
Nancy B. Even '73
Douglas]. Farrell '75
John F. Fay '50
Deborah S. Feinerman '80
Deborah Perfetti Felt '76
Jack R. Fenton '49
D. Annette Fields '82
Steve A. Filarsky '80
Kirk H. Finley '75
Hugh M. Flanagan '70
Stan Flinkman '50
William R. Francis '71
Lucinda M. Frankel '75
Roger A. Franklin '66
Marjorie R. Friedlander '76
Louis Friedman '64
Foster Furcolo
Hon. Richard A. Gadbois,Jr. '58
Hon. Helen 1.Gallagher '55
Phyllis M. Gallagher '77
George C. Garbesi
Colette Yoda Garibaldi '80
Rev.RaymondA. Gere, III '75
RobertJ. Girardi, D.D.S.
Sidney]. Gittler '65
GregoryW Goff '78
Dale B. Goldfarb '75
Murray Gomer '50
Samuel & Harriet Gordon '71
Lorraine Grindstaff '83
Herbert Grossman '38
William R. Harmon '67
Mr.& Mrs. Malcolm Harris
MarkA. Hart '75
Patricia J. Hattersley '82
Leonard R. Herrst '69
Paula 1.Hess '79
William C. Hobbs '60
Richard M. Hoefflin '74
Diane R. Holman '76
Howard Hom '76
Robert B. Hubbell '78
John M. Inferrera '72
Joan R. Isaacs '77
Albert S. Israel '76
PaulA.Jacobs '66
Dean A.jelrnini '73
AlfredJenkins '76
Anthony S.Jones '79
Michael].Jordan '81
Philip Karpel '77
Joel A. Kaufman '73
Michael 1.Kearney '74
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Richard ]. Kellum '79
Hon. Ernest L. Kelly'48
Elizabeth A. Kendrick '85
Elwood S. Kendrick
Michael R. Kilts '77
Gordon}. King'77
Maain]. Kirwan '51
Hon. Earl Klein '57
Carol Schneiderman Knee '80
Matthew R. Knee
Raymond G. Kolts '67
Jeffrey S. Kravitz '75
Marlene A. Kristovich '78
Thomas B. Kristovich '72
Hon.john R. Kronenberg '58
Thomas H. Lambert '72
Philip C. Lange '79
James S. Lazar '76
Mr.& Mrs. Rubin M. Lazar '76
Dianne C. Lebovits '79
Bernard E. LeSage '74
James D. Leewong '74
Janet I.Levine '80
Barry R. Levy '72
James G. Lewis '73
Richard E. Llewellyn, II '72
Sheldon I. Lodmer '70
Hon. William E. MacFaden '36
Edward D. MacFarlane '69
Darryl A.Majied '78
JohnJ. Mallon '70
Gordon ]. Marhoefer '54
Dvorah Markman '73
Lee B. Marshall '78
Daniel E. McCoy '69
John]. McCue '48
Patrick]. McDonough '71
Kevin]. McGee '79
Hon. Charles R.McGrath '63
Richard W Mclain '68
Lawrence}. McLaughlin '78
Patrick W McLaughlin '72
William VMcTaggart,Jr. '78
Hon. Richard Mednick '66
John VMeigs '78
Alexandra K.Mells '83
Memorial Law School Donors
Vicki]. Michel '79
Thomas]. Miller '78
William M.Miller, III '70
Michael C. Mitchell '69
Pau!]. Molloy '37
Stephen C. Moore '73
Patrick D. Moran '75

Randall R.Morrow '78
Patricia R.Mortl '79
Allan W Muchmore '48
Dennis M.Mukai '74
Joseph W Mullin '29
Lilli B. Musil '84
Mary B. Nevins
Carl K.Newton '62
Robert F Nichols,Jr. '65
James T. C. Noe '73
GreggA. Noel '79
Joyce D. Nordquist '75
Helen Oda '73
Joanne B. O'Donnell '83
Paula M. Ogren '80
David]. Oliphant '65
Ronald L. Olson
Timothy L. Orr '66
William M. Pace '80
Christine B. Paddon '79
VincentC.Page'68
Steven L. Paine '76
David ]. Pasternak '76
Janice M. Patronite '76
Donald Peckner '76
John C. Pierson '73
Swan C. Pierson '46
Gloria S. Pitzer '78
Mary E. Porter'77
Leslie & Scott Rasmussen '74
Paul L. Raum,Jr. '74
Ned P Reilly'72
Barbara E, Roberts '79
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Hon. Mark P. Robinson '50
Barry L.Rodolff '84
Patrick G. Rogan '72
Richard R. Rogan
Richard R. Ross '73
Frank Rothman
Thomas P. Rowan '74
Jeanne c. Rubin '80
Robert F. Rubin '73
Paul M. Rugnetta '75
john]. Russo '69
Mr.& Mrs. David W.Rutherford
Hon. William F. Rylaarsdam '64
Mark D. Sachar '81
Edward A. St. Germain '75
Nick P. Saggese '80
Carol Dobis Sakamoto '76
Sandra L. Sakamoto '83
Hon. Michael T. Sauer '62
Doris Schaffer '79
Dean Schneider
David S. Schwartz '59
Nathan Schwartz '35
Suzanne Y. Schwartz '82
Richard C. Seaver
Daniel A. Seigel '68
Richard F. Seitz '73
Henry N. Seligsohn '64
Shelly J. Shafron '75
Randolph M. Sharon '84
Keith A. Sharp '83

Maureen E. Sheehy '79
Charles B. Sheppard '74
Philip Shiner '69
Adam Siegler '84
Harry & Marion Silver
Ronald K. Silver '76
Arnold Simon '67
Stuart A. Simon '78
Gary J. Singer'77
Kurt S. Skarin '83
Jerome H. Sklerov'72
Hon. Warren E. Slaughter '42
Steven & Madeline Smith '80
Barry C. Snyder '74
Kevin & Laura Stack '76
Todd E. Stark '83
Andrew R. Steiker '84
Susan L. Steinhauser '78
John F. Stovall '82
Jane A. Sudhaus '79
William J. Sulentor '67
William]. Sweeney '71
Job Taylor, III
Meredith C. Taylor '75
Hen.john C. Teal '61
Herman Thordsen '72
Gregory B. Thorpe '82
Oscar E. Toscano '78
Michael]. Tramontin '72
Rolf M.Treu '74
Dennis 1. Turner '79
James S. Tyre '78
Stephen G. Valensi '49
Edmond D. Wade'72
James M.Warren '78
Fumiko Wasserman '79
Hon. Madge S.Watai '67
Kenneth D.Watase '77
Paul H. Weisman '82
John F. Weitcamp '78
Bittan R.White '74
Alan Wilion '74
Fred T. Winters '79
SueyY. Wong '73
Han. William M.Wood '49
David C.Wright'72
Patrick A.Wu '74
Rae D.Wyman '78
David F. Yamada '74
Eric R.Yamamoto '74
Hon.James S.Yip '58
Polly A.Young '76
Russell G. Zarett '72
Harry N. Zavos'71
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ASSOCIATE FELLOWS
Membership in the Associate Fellows is achieved by annual contributions from $5.00
to $99.

Roy & Teri Aaron
Michele S.Ahrens '82
Clifton W Albright '80
Darrell &Joe Ann Allen
Robert O. Allen
Mr.& Mrs. Calvin K.Ashland
William R.Atkinson '79
David A.Azran '84
Jesse]. Banuelos '85
George G. Bayz '84
Clayton]. Beaver '70
Paul & Barbara Becker '78
Wayne S. Bell '79
Terese Mosher Beluris '82
Ronald A. Berges '71
James P Bessolo '78
Paul A. Bigley '84
Morris M. Birnbaum '76
Brenda Adams Bissett '84
Steven N. Bloom '79
Julia A. Bowen '85
Eugene Bradford '83
Susan ] . Brant '85
Mara ] , Bresnik '83
Marc A. Bronstein '77
Edwin B. Brown '79
Mary E. Buchanan '80
Hugh Byrne

James T. Byrne
Hon. William E. Byrne
Therese A. Cannon '84
Peter T. Cathcart '80
Michael D. Celio '83
Michael H. Cerrina '82
Steven R. Cerveris '84
Eli Chernow
William F. Childs '83
Warren & Marie Christopher
Michael H. Chun '79
Dr. & Mrs. Leslie S. Clark
Robert A. Cooney
Abbie V Crist '85
Charles L. Crouch, III '78
Julie M. Crouch '79
John S. Crouchley '84
Claudia R. Culling '80
Helen R. Cunningham
Lawrence H. Damn '78
Andrena G. Dancer '80
Bruce C. Davis '78
Richard A. Dawson '63
William T. Del Hagen '75
Craig]. DeRecat '82
Jeanne M. DiConti '83
Brian A. Dierik
Douglas P Ditonto '84
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Christopher S. Dombrowski '83
john A. Donnelly, III '66
Jimmie D. Donohoo '82
Michael). Duarte '82
William C. Dunkerly '74
Christine A. Durham
Mr.& Mrs.Joseph C. DuRoss '32
Daniel V Easton '83
Bruce P. Emmeluth
David S. Ettinger '80
Malcolm C. Ewing '73
Alan W Faigin '83
Michael T. Falotico '84
Edward F. Figaredo '83
James P. Finerty '84
Kristi Fischer
Michael Flanagan
Barbara C. Fox '83
Dorothy Metzger Fox '72
Arthur N. Frakt
Edna E. Francis '75
Allan L. Fredland '67
Karen L. Friedenberg '84
Edith Friedler '80
Gilbert H. Friedman '71
Thomas W Fry'83
George W Fulton,Jr. '74
Doris M. Ganga '79
Patrick S. Geary '74
Michael B. Geibel '81
Lynne Geminder '79

Gregory B. Gershuni '78
Max H. Gewirtz '41
Susan B. Goddard '82
Stanley A. Goldman '75
Lawrence O. Graeber '81
Dinah Granafei '85
Jeffrey R. Graves '80
Paul H. Green '81
Sandra H. Gryder '81
David Hagen '83
Hugh A. Halford '83
Byron L. Hanchett '75
John R. Hanna '79
David W Hardacre '68
Leslie A. Harden '84
Danille L. Harder '79
Robert S. Harrison '84
Patrick M. Hevesy '82
Robert & Debra Hight
Thomas L. Hoegh '85
Marco S. Holbrook '85
Wesley Ann Hubanks '84
Patricia Byrne Jewett
George H.Johnson '32
Iuhus johnson '80
Candace E. Kallberg '83
Gideon Kanner
Gail R. Katz '78
Ellin M. Kelly
Sherry L. Kerdman '84
Michael & Mary jo Kinney
Michael P. Kleine '80
Debra L. Korduner '82
Joseph N. Kornowski '81
Jeanine H. Krause '81
Gary S. Kress '77
James B. Krug '78
James T. LaChance '82
David C. Lederer '83
Janice B. Lee '85
Sandra G. Lee '85
Terry C. Levin
Michele D. Levine '83
Margaret T. Lewicki '72
Edward}, Lieber '59
Michael J. Lightfoot
Janice M. LipeJes '83
William D. Lockett '71
Michael B. Luftman '73
Richard C. Macias
Kathryn E. Magloff '84
Michael K. Maher '75
Christopher S.Maile '84
Selma). Mann '83
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Dewitt M.Manning '36
George ]. Marinelli '76
Diana R.Marsel '73
Gabriel A.Martinez '81
Christopher N. May
Bernie & Mary McCarthy
Michael D. McDonald '75
Joann McGarty
Liam E. McGee '84
Dennis McGoldrick '80
Vincent). McGraw '71
Clarence C. McMaster, II '82
Janice L.Merrill '84
Linda C. Miller '80
Nancy A.Mohr '81
Alan L. Mollenkamp '74
Mark VMooney
James E. Moore
CarolJo Morgan '82
David L. Moring '78
Gerald W Morris '80
Knar Kouleyan Mouhibian '82
Robert A.Mulcahy '82
James R.Negele '80
Patricia Ann Nelson
Alan B. Nishimura '83
WalterW Norton
Norema K.Nutter
Damien O'Brien
j. Robert O'Connor, III '72
William B. Ofner
David M. Orbach '83
Shirley A. Ostrow '83
Juliana Otis '82
Robert). Overzyl '71

H.M. & Donna Paine
Patricia Pancheri '80
Philip G. Panitz '80
Joan E. Partritz '77
Mimi G. Peak '83
Richard B. Pellegrino '79
Mrs. Rose Catherine Peluso
Laurence H. Pemberton '31
Leonard Pemberton '79
Joan Byrne Pepper
Thomas D..Peterson-More '78
John D. Petty '84
Christa M. Piantadosi '81
Brian A. Pierik '71
Michael G. Portner '80
Jane Tanzola Powell '50
John P. Poxon,Jr. '82
Hon. Harry Pregerson
John M. Raders '75
James D. Redwood '83
Cecilia A. Reid '84
Ragnhild A. Reif '84
Mr.& Mrs.Tack Rendell
Mary Kay Reynolds '79
Michael Reznick '84
John S. Richmond
Earl & Susan Riley
Samuel F. Rindge '79
David L. Rittenberg '72
Gail M. Robillard
Anthony T. Ross '71
William A. Rowland '82
Suzanne Rubin & Family
John M. Ruiz '78
Ruben Salazar '84
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Fern T. Salka '75
William M. Samoska '83
Randi Saul-Olson '83
Joseph W Saunders '27
Sblend A. Sblendorio '83
Ernest & Marion Scanlon
Mark A. Schadrack '85
Richard G. Scheiner '84
Richard E. Schlottman '55
Patricia A. Schmiege '84
Mr.& Mrs. Aaron Schneiderman
Douglas A. Scott '73
Darlene R. Seligman '79
Sussan H. Shore '76
Arnold 1. Siegel
Deborah). Snyder '85
George M. Snyder '80
Lawrence M. Snyder '80
Lee Ann Snyder '82
Geraldine M. Soderberg '83
Olga & Jeffrey Spilman '84
Randy M. Spiro '78
Julie Starnato '84
Jane & Stephen Stellar
Gary L. Stetzel '66
Loraine I. Stolaroff
Christina M. Stone '84
Richard L. Stone '83
Howard T.Strauss '76
Jeffrey E. Strauss '84
James T.Stroud '76
John R. Szewczyk '83
Kenneth S. Tang '80
Aileen C. Tanzola
Venetta S. Tassopulos
Kathryn W Tate

John D. Taylor
I.judson Taylor '42
John C. Teal,Jr: '73
Eric L. Troff '83
Lawrence]. Turner '84
Gerald F. Uelmen
Robert G. Unterman '84
Richard M.Vacar '85
Laurence P. Vachon '32
Joseph A.Vanderhorst '82
Lesley Mehran Vaughn '82
Michael Villalobos '83
Kenneth R.Vogel
Lanny P. Waggoner '75
Michael). Wagner '75
Nancy L.Wagner '84
Richard F. Walmark '84
John H. Walsh '83
S.Wyle Weiman '83
Mark O. Weiner
Kurt Weismuller '84
Randall W Wenker '60
Grace M.White
Martha). Whitfield
Neal T.Wiener '69
Michael R.Wilkinson '82
Olivia). Williams '77
Travis L.Williams '75
Dennis C. Winters '79
Maureen F. Wolfe '75
Eolia A.Woodell
Frank W Woodhead '36
Michiko Yamamoto
Takenori Yamamoto
Gregory & Virginia Yelle
James A. Zapp '80

GIFTS-IN-KIND
Gifts-in-Kind is the term applied to non-cash gifts

MacCarley, Phelps & Rosen
Macdonald, Halsted & Laybourne
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ALUMNI GIFTS

THE ADVOCATES CAMPAIGN
The Advocates Campaign of Loyola Law School is the school's
Annual Giving Program supported by Alumni and Friends.

This year the Advocates Campaign had as its focus
Student Scholarships.
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1980·81 1985·86

ALUMNIGIFTS

CLASSOF 1926
Hon. Louis H. Burke
Martin ] , Burke

CLASSOF 1927
Bourke Jones
Joseph W Saunders

CLASSOF 1929
JosephW Mullin.Tr.

CLASSOF 1931
Laurence H. Pemberton

CLASSOF 1933
Wilfred L.Von der Ahe

CLASSOF 1932
Mr.& Mrs.joseph C. DuRoss
George H.Johnson
Laurence P. Vachon

CLASSOF 1935
Baldo M. Kristovich
Nathan Schwartz

CLASSOF 1936
Hon. William E. MacFaden
Dewitt M.Manning
Frank W Woodhead

CLASSOF 1937
Paul]. Molloy

CLASSOF 1938
Herbert Grossman

CLASSOF 1939
Hon. Leo A. Deegan
Leo H. Dwerlkotte
J. Robert Vaughan

CLASSOF 1941
Hon.james E. Cunningham
Max H. Gewirtz

CLASSOF 1942
Howard J. Deards
Robert Nibley
Hon. Warren E. Slaughter
j.judson Taylor

CLASSOF 1946
Swan C. Pierson

CLASSOF 1947
Jack M. Ostrow
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CLASS OF 1948
Thomas G. Baggot
Neville Comerford
Hon. Ernest L. Kelly
Hugh L. MacNeil
john]. McCue
Allan W Muchmore

CLASS OF 1949
Robert S. Dickerman
Jack R. Fenton
Hon. William M. Wood

CLASS OF 1950
Hon. Adrian W Adams
John E. Anderson
Hon. Sam Bubrick
Franklin M. Dorey
John F. Fay
Stan Flinkman
Orlan S. Friedman
Murray Gomer
John S. Malone
Quentin Ogren
Jane Tanzola Powell
Hon. Mark P. Robinson

CLASS OF 1951
Thomas). Beaudet
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas F. Bergin
Irving A. Bernstein
Hon. John P. Carroll
MichaelJ. Clemens
Martin ]. Kirwan
William E. Nelson

CLASS OF 1952
James N. Kenealy, Jr.
Eleanore &).Wesley Reed
Sidney P. Schreiber

Roger M. Sullivan
Alan R. Woodard

CLASS OF 1953
Robert G. Clinnin
Burton S. Rosky
Samuel Schermer

CLASS OF 1954
Leslie C. Burg
Richard A. Stone

CLASS OF 1955
Spencer Brandeis
Thomas M. Dankert
Hon. Helen L. Gallagher
Joseph M. Mclaughlin
Richard E. Schlottman

CLASS OF 1956
Bebette Gualano Coleman
Robert H. Lentz
James M. Radnich
Arnold). Stone
William G. Tucker

CLASS OF 1957
John H. Brink
John P. Callahan
Hon. Earl Klein

CLASS OF 1958
Robert S. Brazelton
Robert H. Dahl
Hon. Richard A. Gadbois,Jr.
Hen.john R. Kronenberg
Hon.jarnes S. Yip

CLASS OF 1959
John B. Bertero,Jr.
John L. Carr
William C. Falkenhainer
Edward). Lieber
David S. Schwartz
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CLASS OF 1960
Robert E. Courtney
William C. Hobbs
Randall W.Wenker

CLASS OF 1961
John). Collins
Charles W.Garrity
Hon.John C. Teal
Alfred R.Westfall

CLASS OF 1962
SyR. Cohen
Richard B. Collins
Carl K. Newton
Hon. Michael T. Sauer

CLASS OF 1963
Richard A. Dawson
William K. Kramer
Hon. Charles R.McGrath

CLASS OF 1964
Louis Friedman
FrederickJ. Lower,Jr.
Peter A.Menjou
George E. Moore
Hon. William F. Rylaarsdam
Henry N. Seligsohn
Ernest A.Vargas

CLASS OF 1965
Sidney J. Gittler
Hon. Charles s.jones
James Krueger
Robert F. Nichols,Jr.
David ]. Oliphant
Timothy J. Sargent
Eugene Topel
William Walsh IV

CLASS OF 1966
John A. Donnelly, III
Roger A. Franklin
PaulA.Jacobs
Hon. Richard Mednick
Timothy L. Orr
Gary L. Stetzel

CLASS OF 1967
Mel D. Blumenthal
Dennis P. Burke
Sidney A. Cooley
Allan L. Fredland
William R. Harmon
Raymond G. Kolts
Michael D. Leventhal
Arnold Simon
David M. Smith
WilliamJ. Sulentor
Peter). Sullivan
Hon. Madge S.Watai

CLASS OF 1968
Daniel C. Cassidy
David W. Hardacre
Hon. Francis). Hourigan
Richard W McLain
Vincent C. Page
Laurence G. Preble
Daniel A. Seigel

CLASS OF 1969
Brian M. Barnard
Clayton E. Cooper
Kevin P. Fiore
Leonard R. Herrst
Conrad J. Lopes
Edward D. MacFarlane
Daniel E. McCoy
Michael C. Mitchell
Rodney E. Moss
john]. Russo
Guillermo W. Schnaider
Philip Shiner
Stephen T. Swanson
Neal T.Wiener
Jack Williams

CLASS OF 1970
Wayne & Deanna Armstrong
Michael A. Barth
Clayton}, Beaver
Ronald S. Berman
Norman A. Chernin
William M. Crosby
Hugh M. Flanagan
Robert Forgnone
Edward). Howell
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Robert M. Kern
Jeffrey B. Harrison
Sheldon I.Lodmer
John). Mallon
William M.Miller, III
Frederica M. Sedgwick
Hon. Sheila P Sonenshine

CLASS OF 1971
Gregory T. Annigian
Richard). Aprahamian
Norman M. Beegun
Ronald A. Berges
Robert R. Bitticks
Thomas P Cacciatore
Steven). Dzida
William R. Francis
Gilbert H. Friedman
Samuel & Harriet Gordon
Joseph E. Gregorich
William D. Lockett
Patrick]. McDonough
Vincent]. McGraw
Robert). Overzyl
Brian A. Pierik
Anthony T. Ross
Harry N. Zavos

CLASS OF 1972
James M. Baratta
Coe A. Bloomberg
George H. Dulgarian
Willliam A. Finer
Dorothy Metzger Fox
]ohnA. Girardi
David C. Grant
John M. Inferrera
Karl A. Keener
Thomas B. Kristovich
Thomas H. Lambert
Barry R. Levy
Margaret T.Lewicki
Richard E. Llewellyn, II
Patrick W McLaughlin
]. Robert O'Connor, III
James T. Rayburn
Ned P. Reilly
David L. Rittenberg
Patrick G. Rogan
John L. Ryan
Bennett L. Silverman
Jerome H. Sklerov
Herman Thordsen
Michael). Tramontin
Edmond D. Wade
David C.Wright
Russell G. Zarett

CLASS OF 1973
Lawrence E. Bookman
Tim C. Bruinsma
Steven). Carnevale
Richard E. Conway
Robert Cramer
David I. Doi
Joel B. Douglas
Nancy B. Even
Malcolm C. Ewing
Darrell A. Forgey
Dean A.]elmini
Joel A. Kaufman
James G. Lewis
Michael B. Luftman
Dvorah Markman
Diana R.Marsel
Stephen C. Moore
James T. C. Noe
Michael O'Brien
Susan R. O'Brien
HelenOda
John C. Pierson
Richard R. Ross
Michael M. Rue
Robert F Rubin
Douglas A. Scott
Richard F Seitz
Gary S. Smolker
John C. Teal,]r.
Claire Van Dam
Michael E.Wolfson
SueyY. Wong
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CLASSOF 1974
Kathleen L. Clemens
Patricia A. Clemens
Barbara W. Crowley
Michael C. Denison
William C. Dunkerly
John H. Ermster
George W. Fulton,Jr.
Peter J. Gates
Patrick S. Geary
Richard M. Hoefflin
MichaelL.Kearney
Bernard E. LeSage
James D. Leewong
Alan L. Mollenkamp
Dennis M.Mukai
Gerald W. Newhouse
GaryM. Paul
Leslie & Scott Rasmussen
Paul L. Raum, Jr.
Charles R. Redmond
Thomas P. Rowan
Robert C. Schnieders
Charles B. Sheppard
Roman M. Silberfeld
Barry C. Snyder
RolfM. Treu
Brian T.Wardlaw
Bittan R.White
Alan Wilion
Patrick A.Wu
David F. Yamada
Eric R.Yamamoto

CLASSOF 1975
Leslie B. Abell
Robert A.Adelman

Elayne C. Berg-Wilion
Judith l. Bloom
Joseph w. Byrne
Kathleen L. Casey
Nancy K. Chiu
Brand L. Cooper
William T. Del Hagen
Richard L. Dewberry
Douglas]. Farrell
Kirk H. Finley
Robert T. Flesh
Edna E. Francis
Lucinda M. Frankel
Rev. Raymond A. Gere, III
Dale B. Goldfarb
Stanley A. Goldman
MarkA. Hart
Jeffrey S. Kravitz
Robert M. Loch
Michael K. Maher
David R.McEwen
Partick D. Moran
Robert M.Myers
Joyce D. Nordquist
Ruth & Edward Phelps
John M. Raders
Paul M. Rugnetta
Edward A. St. Germain
Fern T. Salka
Shelly J. Shafron
Meredith C. Taylor
Lanny P.Waggoner
Michael}, Wagner
Travis L. Williams
Maureen F. Wolfe



CLASSOF 1976
Leonard A.Alkov
Robert]. Bell
Kathryn A. Ballsun
Morris M. Birnbaum
James S. Cahill
Deborah Perfetti Felt
Josh M. Fredricks
Marjorie R. Friedlander
Diane R. Holman
Howard Hom
Albert S. Israel
Alfred Jenkins
Thomas Keiser
James S. Lazar
Mr.& Mrs. Rubin M. Lazar
George]. Marinelli
Raymond E. Mattison
Martin R.Morfeld
Steven L. Paine
David]. Pasternak
Janice M. Patronite
Donald Peckner
Carol Dobis Sakamoto
Sussan H. Shore
Ronald K. Silver
Kevin & Laura Stack
Howard T. Strauss
James T.Stroud
Polly A.Young

CLASSOF 1977
VirgIe P. Benson
Marc A. Bronstein
Lynn]. Cicotte
Steven P. Crickard (In Memory)
Larry R. Cucovatz
Joseph A. Davis
Phyllis M. Gallagher
Joan R. Isaacs
Philip Karpel
Michael R. Kilts
Gordon ]. King
Gary S. Kress
Ernest L. Messner, Jr.
Geraldine Mund
Joan E. Partritz
Mary E. Porter
Matilda H. Rummage
Donald G. Shanahan
Gary J. Singer
Kenneth D. Watase
Olivia ]. Williams

CLASSOF 1978
Paul & Barbara Becker
James P. Bessolo
Richard]. Bogh
Charles L. Crouch, III
Lawrence H. Damn
Janet T. Davidson
Bruce C. Davis
Jeffrey D. Diamond
James L. Erkel
Marilyn ]. Fried
Gregory B. Gershuni
Gregory W Goff
Robert B. Hubbell
Marianne Huesman
Gail R. Katz
Marlene A. Kristovich
James B. Krug
Darryl A.Majied
Lee B. Marshall
Lawrence}. McLaughlin
William V. McTaggart,Jr.
John V. Meigs
Thomas}. Miller
David L. Moring
Randall R.Morrow
Thomas D. Peterson-More
Gloria S. Pitzer
John M. Ruiz
Stuart A. Simon
Randy M. Spiro
Susan L. Steinhauser
Oscar E. Toscano
James S. Tyre
James M.Warren
John F. Weitcamp
RaeD. Wyman
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CLASSOF 1979
Michael Arlen
William R.Atkinson
Alan C. Bail
Wayne S. Bell
Steven N. Bloom
Edwin B. Brown
Michael H. Chun
Thomas]. Courtney
Julie M. Crouch
james]. Delahanty
Mark E. Deutsch
Nicholas DeWitt
Doris M. Ganga
Lynne Geminder
John R. Hanna
Danille L.Harder
Angela Hawekotte
Paula L.Hess
Anthony S.Jones
Richard]. Kellum
Philip C. Lange
Dianne C. Lebovits
Kevin ] .McGee
Vicki]. Michel
Patricia R.Mortl
Gregg A. Noel
Christine B. Paddon
Leonard Pemberton
Mary Kay Reynolds
Samuel F. Rindge
Barbara E. Roberts
Doris Schaffer
Darlene R. Seligman
Maureen E. Sheehy
Jane A. Sudhaus
Dennis I. Turner
Fumiko Wasserman

Dennis C.Wit1ters
Fred T.Winters

CLASSOF 1980
Clifton W Albright
Teresa A. Beaudet
Julianne M. Bloomer
EdytQe L. Bronston
Mary E. Buchanan
John Butler
Peter T. Cathcart
Claudia R. Culling
Andrena G. Dancer
David S. Ettinger
Deborah S. Feinerman
Steve A. Ftlarsky
Edith Friedler
Colette Yoda Garibaldi
Jeffrey R. Graves
Julius Johnson
Michael P. Kleine
Carol Schneiderman Knee
Janet I.Levine
Dennis McGoldrick
Linda C. Miller
Gerald W Morris
James R.Negele
Paula M. Ogren
William M. Pace
Patricia Pancheri
Philip G. Panitz
Michael G. Portner
Jeanne C. Rubin
Nick P. Saggese
Steven & Madeline Smith
George M. Snyder
Kenneth S. Tang
James A. Zapp

The goal of the i986-87 Advocates Campaign
is to raise $200,000. Our objective is to

make scholarships available for students with
demonstrated merit and need.
At this time, approximately 70 percent of
Loyola LawSchool students are receiving
some form of financial assistance provided
by the school.
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CLASSOF 1981
Elizabeth Rutherford Allen
Alfred M. Clark, III
Michael B. Geibel
Lawrence O. Graeber
Paul H. Green
Sandra H. Gryder
Michael]. Jordan
Joseph N. Kornowski
Jeanine H. Krause
Nancy A.Mohr
Mark D. Sachar
Lawrence A. Snyder

CLASSOF 1982
Marilyn D. Abrams
Michele S.Ahrens
Terese Mosher Beluris
G. Sue Bourdon
GlennA. Brown, Jr.
Michael H. Cerrina
CraigJ. DeRecat
Jimmie D. Donohoo
Michael]. Duarte
D. Annette Fields
Patricia}. Hattersley
Patrick M. Hevesy
Debra L. Korduner
James T. LaChance
Clarence C. McMaster, II
Carol Io Morgan
Knar Kouleyan Mouhibian
Robert A.Mulcahy
Juliana Otis
John P. Poxon.jr,
Suzanne Y Schwartz

Lee Ann Snyder
John F. Stovall
Gregory B. Thorpe
Joseph A.Vanderhorst
Lesley Mehran Vaughn
Paul H. Weisman
Michael R.Wilkinson
Victor H.Woodworth

CLASSOF 1983
Eugene Bradford
Mara]. Bresnik
Phyllis R. Brourman
Michael D. Celio
William F. Childs
Jeanne M. DiConti
Christopher S. Dombrowski
Daniel V. Eaton
Alan W Faigin
Edwrd F. Figaredo
Barbara C. Fox
ThomasW Fry
Lorraine Grandstaff
David Hagen
Hugh A. Halford
Candace E. Kallberg
David C. Lederer
Michele D. Levine
Selma]. Mann
Alexandra K.Mells
Alan B. Nishimura
Joanne B. O'Donnell
David M. Orbach
Shirley A. Ostrow
MimiG. Peak
James D. Redwood
Sandra L. Sakamoto
William M. Samoska
Randi Saul-Olson
Sblend A. Sblendorio
Keith A. Sharp
Kurt S. Skarin
Geraldine M. Soderberg
Todd E. Stark
Richard L. Stone
john R. Szewczyk
Eric L. Troff
Michael Villalobos
John H. Walsh
S.Wyle Weiman
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CLASSOF 1984
David A.Azran
George G. Bayz
Paul A. Bigley
Brenda Adams Bissett
Constantine M. Boukidis
Therese A. Cannon
Steven R. Cerveris
Charlotte Costan
John S. Crouchley
Douglas P. Ditonto
Karen M. Durfee
Michael T. Falotico
James P. Finerty
Karen L. Friedenberg
Leslie A. Harden
Robert S. Harrison
Wesley Ann Hubanks
Sherry L. Kerdman
Kathryn E. Magloff
Christopher S.Maile
Liam E. McGee
Janice L. Merrill
Lilli B. Musil
John D. Petty
Cecilia A. Reid
Ragnhild A. Reif
Michael Reznick

Barry L. Rodolff
Ruben Salazar
Richard G. Scheiner
Particia A. Schmiege
Randolph M. Sharon
Adam Siegler
Julie Stamato
Andrew R. Steiker
Christina M. Stone
Jeffrey E. Strauss
Lawrence]. 'Iurner
Nancy L.Wagner
Richard F. Walmark
Kurt Weismuller

CLASSOF 1985
jesse j. Banuelos
Julia A. Bowen
Susan ]. Brant
Abbie V. Crist
Dinah Granafei
Thomas L. Hoegh
Marco S. Holbrook
Elizabeth A. Kendrick
Janice B. Lee
Sandra G. Lee
Deborah ]. Snyder
Richard M.Vacar

Although every effort has been made to ensure that the Honor Roll is complete. errors or omissions
may have occurred. If you have any changes in your name. your firm name or level of giving.

lease call the Develo ment Office at 213 736-1045.

For Further Information ...

For further information about your gift to the
Advocates Scholarship Campaign, call or write to:

Anthony C. Means
Director of Annual Giving and Development

Loyola Law School
1441W Olympic Boulevard

Post Office Box 15019
Los Angeles, California 90015-3980

(213) 736-1045/6
Please make your tax deductible gift payable to:

Loyola Law School
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